



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 9486/2025 & CM APPL. 40045/2025**

OMEGA SURGICAL INDUSTRIES

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Munawwar Naseem, Mr. Nitin
Jaspal Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Saumya Tandon, CGSC and Mr.
Gaurav Singh Sengar, Advocate for
R-1.
Mr. Satya Ranjan Swain, Mr.
Kautilya Birat, Mr. Ankush Kapoor
and Mr. Vishwadeep, Advocates for
R-2 & 3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **20.01.2026**

CM APPL. 3763/2026 (delay)

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the delay in filing the reply stand condoned.
2. Let the reply be taken on record.
3. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 9486/2025 & CM APPL. 40045/2025

1. The petitioner is granted time to file rejoinder.
2. List on 11.03.2026.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J
JANUARY 20, 2026/P/KSR