



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9486/2025 and CM APPL. 40045/2025**

OMEGA SURGICAL INDUSTRIES

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Munawwar Naseem, Mr. Nitin
Jaspal and Ms. Malati Paul, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satya Ranjan Swain, CGSC with
Mr Kautilya Birat, Adv Mr. Satya
Ranjan Swain, CGSC with Mr
Kautilya Birat, Adv.
Ms. Saumya Tandon, CGSC with Mr.
Gaurav Singh Sengar, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

16.03.2026

1. In deference to the observations made by the Court, Mr. Satya Ranjan Swain, learned counsel appearing for the respondents submits that it is not possible to reduce the period of debarment under the facts of the present case. Therefore, the matter will have to be heard on merits.
2. Let the parties to place on record brief notes of submissions along with relevant decisions before the next date of hearing.
3. List for hearing on 16.04.2026.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 16, 2026/P